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TOWN OF LODI 

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 

APRIL 20, 2017 

 

1.          Call to order & roll call: Meeting called to order by Chairman Krause @ 6:00 p.m. Commission 

members present: Kris Krause, Robert Robbins, Jack Pfister, Tom Marx, James Bechen. Town Staff present: 

Atty. Lawrence Bechler, Town Engineer John Lichtenheld. Also present: Robert Schmiedlin, Jim Grothman 

(Grothman Surveying),  Steven & Kathryn Neander, Robert & Jennifer Zumm, Kensel “Kip” Disrud, Lucy 

Jasinski, John Paskey, Kyle Paskey. 

 

2.    Parcel 11022-27.A - Rezone from A-1 Agriculture to A-2 Agriculture per Columbia County 

Summary Report dated 03/10/2017. Located in Section 2 on Smith Road, owned by and adjacent to owners 

Robert & Lorraine Schmiedlin @ N2553 Smith Road: Krause – this is a carryover from our previous meeting 

because we needed to do some more research prior to making a recommendation. From 03/24/17 email Atty. 

Bechler > Krause, Marx, Town of Lodi re: his conversations with John Bluemke of Columbia County Planning 

& Zoning: “Columbia County adopted exclusive ag zoning in 1978. So at the time of adoption, the 20 acres 

already had a house on it. But the A-2 category is forward-looking, so the less-than-35-acre parcel is treated as 

something new, and one disregards activity prior to adoption of exclusive ag zoning. Thus, they are entitled to 

one home on this parcel, and the pre-exclusive-ag house doesn’t count.” “…the new rezoning is allowable, though 

not mandatory.” “…the Town could, if it desired, reject the rezoning petition, as there is no vested right to a 

rezoning.” “But, if both the Town and the County agree to approve the rezoning, it would violate no known zoning 

policies.”  Krause – this split is allowable, it’s not automatic, so the town has to make a recommendation. Bechen 

– could this parcel be split further for another home? Bechler – no, only 1 residence allowed and no further splits. 

Bechen – does the town have any say where the new home goes? Bechler – yes, it’s recommended that the town 

gives input as to location of home. Bechler – the zoning ordinance grants permission to the Town Board to 

determine where a home can be built on Ag-2 zoned property. Grothman – the only problem with making that 

determination now is that Schmiedlin intends to sell the parcel so it’s difficult for him to decide now where a 

future buyer might want the home. Marx – why do we care where the house goes? Krause – in case there a slope, 

drainage or other issue, areas that need protecting, etc. Robbins – an access for emergency vehicles to the home.  

 

Pfister/Marx motion that we recommend approval of the rezone of parcel 11022-27.A to A-2 General Agriculture 

with a restrictive covenant relating to Town approval of the siting of a home on the property; MC 5-0. 

  

3.    Parcel 11022-1036 - Variances to 16-525-020 Water Setback***, 16-110-030 Parcel & Building 

Standards in Residential Districts**, and 16-110-030 Road Setbacks* for a Single-Family Residence with 

attached garage, located in Section 3, owned by Steven & Kathryn Neander @ W11060 Bayview Drive: 

Krause – Neander’s have been before the Plan Commission in the recent past regarding this, but waited until now 

to bring it back with County ordinance changes that have taken effect since. Steve – we plan to take a 24’ x 40’ 

house w/detached garage – lift the home and put a basement under the home and attach the detached garage. Since 

the road is not where it’s deeded to be, we need a variance to the centerline setback for the home, a variance to 

the 20% limit on building coverage, and a variance to water setback. Krause – this is a first of 2 items on tonight’s 

agenda requesting a variance to the limit of 20% impervious surface. Steve – in 2010 when I first came in for a 

variance the amount of impervious surface wasn’t an issue, but in 2012 the county adopted the 20% impervious 

surface limit. Krause - At the last meeting we had discussion of this issues, and there was discussion of measures 

that the owner could take to help with the amount of impervious surface. Bechler – many communities are using 

the new pervious asphalt for all their parking lots and driveways. Krause – one benefit of this area is sandy soil, 

so if you can keep the drainage is done so it doesn’t plug the water will go into the sand. When I talked to the 

County about the 20% limit I was told by John Bluemke of CCP&Z that 21% - 25% is okay, but the higher you 



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

ask for the less likely of granting approval. Bechler – it’s up to municipalities to decide in what cases they will 

grant variances. It is the responsibility of the Neander’s to convince you to grant their variances. You should 

consider the mitigation Neander is willing to do relating to impervious surfaces. Krause – do you (Steve) know 

what your current impervious surface is? Steve – I’m going to decrease a little without the driveway.  

 

Marx/Bechen motion to recommend approval of variance to the 75’ water setback requirement based on 

averaging because they will be no closer to the water than currently is, a variance to the limit of 20% lot coverage 

standard for a new house to cover 24% of the lot because of mitigation being done relating to runoff, and a 

variance to the 30’ from the right-of-way or 63’ from the centerline for a new home to be 59.55’ from the 

centerline and 39’9” from the right-of-way because no closer to road than adjacent homes; MC 5-0. 

 

4.    Parcel 11022-1039.D - Variance to 16-110-030 Parcel & Building Standards** for a Single-Family 

home with attached garage, located in Section 4, owned by Robert & Jennifer Zumm @ W11055 Bayview 

Drive: Clerk Note: due to laptop computer issues, the small amount of discussion on this issue was missed prior 

to the following: Pfister – I like that they’re moving the house back further from the water. Bechen – I think the 

plan looks great. Erosion is an issue the Harmony Grove Lake Protection District is always concerned with, and 

this plan addresses that.  

 

Bechen/Pfister motion to recommend approval of variance to the 20% (or 8,712 sq. ft. whichever is less) 

requirement so the old home can be razed and a new home built which will cover 26% of the lot (or 3,276 sq.); 

MC 5-0 

 

5.    Parcel 11022-43.01 - Certified Survey Map and Rezone to create a new 5-acre lot for a Single-Family 

home. The 5-acre lot to be rezoned to from A-1 Agriculture to RR-1 Rural Residence and the remaining 

30.16 acres would remain A-1 Agriculture but have would have to be restricted by a A-4 Agriculture 

Overlay, located in Section 3, owned by Kensel & Maria Disrud: Grothman – Disrud purchased this property 

last fall from Tom Sokol. Goeske – Sokol came before the PC with this same CSM & rezone last year, but then 

cancelled and sold the property. Grothman – this CSM and rezone is for a 5-acre parcel to build a home on it, 

with access/driveway off of Michael Drive via a private easement across Parcel 45.03 currently owned by Robert 

Wenger. Krause – this property has access also off of CTH V and Elaine Drive, but using those accesses would 

both mean a very long driveway (1,000’) behind several homes to the new home (which needs to be built where 

this 5-acres is shown on the CSM due to soil conditions/wetland). Grothman – coming off this private easement 

shortens the driveway greatly. Krause – this time the access is defined which is memorialized on the CSM, and 

we have a concept where the home will be built (based on perk tests already done). Disrud – we will be connecting 

to the HGSD. Grothman – I will be preparing the 5-acre CSM after this meeting. Krause – so we need the 

completed CSM so that will show what is being rezoned, and a waiver of access to use a private easement for the 

access/driveway. Bechler – I don’t see that the PC can take action tonight without a CSM submitted. You could 

take action on approve a Waiver of Access for the access/driveway via the private easement agreement. Krause – 

on the agenda the Waiver of Access is not listed on this agenda item. Bechler – so then action should not be taken 

this evening on that. Goeske – does the town need an extension to the deadline for the town to take action on this. 

Bechler – it would be best if Disrud or Grothman got us that extension in writing. 

 

Bechen/Robbins motion to table this until next PC meeting; MC 5-0. 

 

6.    Parcel 11022-97.0067 - Variance to 16-110-030 Road Setback* for Single-Family home, located in 

Section 4, owned by Tom & Lucy Jasinski @ N2859 N. Lake Point Dr.: Lucy – we’ve been working on this 

for years and years, and weren’t planning on going forward at this time. But December 23, 2016 a pipe burst and 

pretty much destroyed the building. Krause – what we have is a tear down and a rebuild. The issue we have is a 

variance to the road setback. This is a condominium plat that is a legal non-conforming setback. Bechen – was 
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this house at one time a duplex? Jasinski – the current home has 2 units and we want to keep it that way. Bechler 

– I believe statutes state that if you rebuild in the same footprint within a year of the damage you don’t have to 

ask for a variance. Jasinski – we’re not building in the same footprint, but we’re not going to be any closer to the 

road than the current home is now. Krause – the one issue that has been brought up is the height of the proposed 

structure. Jasinski – it’s 40’2”, and R-2 zoning allows up to 45’. Bechler – since you’re not directly on the lake, 

but Sunset Resort (neighboring property) is. Jasinski – the home across the street is a 1-level ranch, so our current 

smaller home already blocks its view of the lake, and the home next to it has a deck with a view of the lake from 

another direction.  

 

Bechen/Pfister motion to approve variance to allow the current condominium to be razed and a new one built 

that will be 30.4’ from the right-of-way and 55.35’ from the centerline, because the new home will not be any 

closer to the road than the current home is; with the parcel number corrected as 11022-97.007; MC 5-0. 

 

7.    Parcel 11022-646.02 - Certified Survey Map & Waiver of Access to create a new 20-acre parcel, as 

part of future estate planning, from this 95.88-acre parcel, located in Section 32, owned by John & Phyllis 

Berry, W11683 State Road 60: Grothman – this a division of 20.67 acres of Ag-zoned land which the Berry’s 

will be in the future deeding to their son. Also need a Waiver of Access across this son’s adjacent property to this 

new parcel. Bechler – my estimation is that the driveway would be over what is allowed without a variance. 

Grothman – there is no intention of this to become a driveway, I just have to have this easement because we can’t 

create land-locked property. Krause – is there future expectation this could become a buildable lot, though the 

zoning isn’t for that now. Lichtenheld – why not do a lot line adjustment instead of a CSM? Grothman – because 

Berry’s aren’t looking to give this acreage to their son now, this is being done as estate planning for the future. 

Bechler – given the length of this driveway the idea of putting in a “bump out” or two on the driveway so vehicles 

can pass each other is an option that should be considered. Krause – I think that we understand what the future-

intended use, the debate is the length of the easement and the understanding that this new parcel is not future-

intended for a home. Bechler – I see this as wanting to preserve this as 20 acres of hunting land, but the potential 

of future development is still there. A covenant could be filed that would state no future development on this 

property. Grothman – without getting additional lands there is no future development rights available. Bechler – 

the covenant could state that if additional land is obtained then the covenant goes away and a home could be built. 

Krause – for us to approve the waiver of access it needs to be known that the only reason we approved it is because 

the intent at this time is that the lot is not a buildable lot. Bechler – as long as the covenant shows that the access 

should never be used as an access to a home.  

 

Bechen/Robbins motion to table this until the next Plan Commission meeting; MC 5-0. 

 

8. Parcel 11022-724 - Certified Survey Map & Rezone to create a 2.32-acre lot to be rezoned from Ag-

1 to RR-1 Rural Residence from this 80-acre parcel, with the remaining acreage restricted with an A-4 

Agriculture Overlay District. Located in Section 26, owned by Paskey Family Farm LLC, W9799 County 

Road K: Krause – your intent is to have this parcel right along the county road in front of the current home, and 

the rest will be protected with an A-4 Ag Overlay District. Bechler – is this an active farm; any livestock? John – 

yes it is, and there’s beef cattle. Bechler – I think the “right to farm” notice should be included on the CSM. John 

– my sister and I will eventually end up with this farm (it’s my father’s farm) and eventually my son (Kyle) will 

get my 40-acre portion in the future. Krause – I like this and I like where the house is proposed to be. 

 

Pfister/Marx motion to recommend approval of the Certified Survey Map creating a 2.32-acre, with access off of 

CTH K, lot as presented and rezone of  that lot from A-1 Agriculture to RR-1 Rural Residence to allow for the 

construction of a new home; adjacent 34.54 acres to be restricted by an A-4 Agriculture Overlay to maintain the 

density of 1 hours per 35 acre; MC 5-0. 
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9.          Minutes - March 23, 2017: Pfister/Robbins motion to postpone approval of minutes as we were not 

present at this meeting, that leaves only 3 here this evening to approve = not a quorum; MC 5-0. 

 

10.        Next meeting date: Tuesday, May 30th at 5:30 p.m.– Public Hearing & Joint PC/TB meeting regarding 

revisions to Comprehensive Plan. Bechler – I’m booked for all Thursday’s in May.  

 

11.        Adjourn: Marx/Robbins motion to adjourn at 8:15 p.m.; MC 5-0. 

 

NOTE: John Lichtenheld introduced Dan Schrum who will be replacing him coordinating engineering services 

by Ayres Associates for the town.  

 

 

April D. Goeske                       
Clerk-Treasurer 

  

 

*  16-110-030 Road Setback – required road setback is 30 ft. from the right-of-way or 63 ft. from centerline 

   

** 16-110-030 Parcel & Building Standards –maximum building coverage for a Single Family Residential 

(R-1) lot is 20% or 8,712 sq. ft., whichever is less 

 

*** 16-525-020 Water Setback – the closest a structure can be to the water is 75 ft. 


